RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.

This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr M. Price **Reg. Number** 14/AP/2092

Alleyns School

Application Type Full Planning Permission

Recommendation Grant permission Case TP/2300-A

Number

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:

Repaving and extending of hard landscaping to existing school sports facilities, to create 1 additional Netball court (thereby providing a total of 3 netball and 3 tennis courts) with associated fence alterations.

At: ALLEYNS SCHOOL, TOWNLEY ROAD, LONDON, SE22 8SU

In accordance with application received on 23/06/2014 08:01:32

and Applicant's Drawing Nos.

Site Location Plan: 525/OS1 Existing Plans: 533/01 and 533/02

Proposed Plans: 533/11, 533/12, 533/13 and fencing Specifications and Technical Data sheet

Other Documents: Design & Access Statement

Subject to the following four conditions:

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans

The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following approved plans:

533/11, 533/12, 533/13 and fencing Specifications and Technical Data sheet

Reason:

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Pre-commencement condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed below must be submitted to and approved by the council before any work in connection with implementing this permission is commenced.

- Prior to works recommencing, including any demolition, an Arboricultural Impacts Assessment including an Arboricultural Survey shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
 - a) A pre-commencement meeting shall be arranged, the details of which shall be notified to the Local Planning Authority for agreement in writing prior to the meeting and prior to works commencing on site, including any demolition, changes to ground levels, pruning or tree removal.
 - b) A detailed Arboricultural Method Statement showing the means by which any retained trees on or directly adjacent to the site are to be protected from damage by demolition works, excavation, vehicles, stored or stacked building supplies, waste or other materials, and building plant, scaffolding or other equipment, shall then be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The method statements shall include details of facilitative pruning specifications and a supervision schedule overseen by an accredited arboricultural consultant.
 - c) Cross sections shall be provided to show surface and other changes to levels, special engineering or construction details and any proposed activity within root protection areas required in order to facilitate demolition, construction and excavation.

The existing trees on or adjoining the site which are to be retained shall be protected and both the site and trees managed in accordance with the recommendations contained in the method statement. Following the precommencement meeting all tree protection measures shall be installed, carried out and retained throughout the period of the works, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. In any case, all works

must adhere to BS5837: (2012) Trees in relation to demolition, design and construction and BS3998: (2010) Tree work - recommendations.

Reason

To avoid damage to the existing trees which represent an important visual amenity in the area, in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 Parts 7, 8, 11 & 12 and Policies of The Core Strategy 2011: SP11 Open Spaces and Wildlife; SP12 Design and Conservation; SP13 High Environmental Standards, and Saved Policies of The Southwark Plan 2007: Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity; Policy 3.12 Quality in Design; Policy 3.13 Urban Design and Policy 3.28 Biodiversity.

Compliance condition(s) - the following condition(s) impose restrictions and/or other requirements that must be complied with at all times once the permission has been implemented.

Any tree within the red line site boundary that is found to be dead, dying, severely damaged or diseased within five years of the completion of the building works shall be replaced in the next planting season by specimens of the same size and species in the first suitable planting season.

Planting shall comply to BS: 4428 Code of practice for general landscaping operations, BS: 5837 (2012) Trees in relation to demolition, design and construction and BS 7370-4:1993 Grounds maintenance Recommendations for maintenance of soft landscape (other than amenity turf), and shall be to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority, to which notice must be given.

Reason

So that the Council may be satisfied that should damage to the trees within the application site as a result of the works undertaken, that suitable replacement planting be undertaken in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 Parts 7, 8, 11 & 12 and policies of The Core Strategy 2011: SP11 Open Spaces and Wildlife; SP12 Design and Conservation; SP13 High Environmental Standards, and Saved Policies of The Southwark Plan 2007: Policy 3.2 Protection of Amenity; Policy 3.12 Quality in Design; Policy 3.13 Urban Design and Policy 3.28 Biodiversity.

The materials to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be otherwise than as described and specified in the application and on the drawings hereby approved unless the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority has been obtained for any proposed change or variation.

Reason

To ensure that the new works blend in with the existing building in the interest of the design and appearance of the building in accordance with The National Planning Policy Framework 2012, Strategic Policy 12 - Design and Conservation of The Core Strategy 2011 and Saved Policies 3.12 Quality in Design and 3.13 Urban Design of the Southwark Plan 2007

Statement of positive and proactive action in dealing with the application

The Council has published its development plan and core strategy on its website together with advice about how applications are considered and the information that needs to be submitted to ensure timely consideration of an application. Applicants are advised that planning law requires applications to be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

-